GOVERNMENT OF KERALA Revenue (G) Department NOTIFICATION

GO(P) No.429/07/RD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 7th December, 2007

SRO No.1023/2007 .- In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 4 of the Kerala Board of Revenue Abolition Act, 1996 (14 of 1997), the Government of Kerala hereby specify that the jurisdiction and powers vested in, and duties performed by, the Board of Revenue or any Member of the Board of Revenue under the provisions of the Rules mentioned in the schedule below shall be vested in, and performed by, the Commissioner of Commercial Taxes with effect from 1st day of July, 1998.

SCHEDULE

Name of Rules	Rules
The Central Sales Tax (Kerala) Rules, 1957	Rule. 11(3) Rule 11(9)

- -

C D 1

By order of the Governor, Dr.Nivedita P.Haran Principal Secretary to Government

Explanatory Note

(This does not form part of the notification, but is intended to indicate its general purport)

The Board of Revenue for the State of Kerala was constituted under the Kerala Board of Revenue Act, 1957 (Act 7 of 1957). The circumstances under which the Board of Revenue was constituted have since changed very much and, in the interest of the Administration of the State, as per Board of Revenue Abolition Act, 1996 the Board of Revenue was abolished by the Government from 1st July 1998. It is necessary to issue notification for entrusting the powers exercised and performed by the Board of Revenue and the Members of the Board of Revenue under the various enactments to the Government and other appropriate authorities as may be specified by the Government.

This notification is intended to achieve the above object.